

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1892 OF 2024

Yogesh Chandrabhan Wasnik ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.28361 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1892 OF 2024

Bhagwan Shashikant Kasle ...Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Yogesh Chandrabhan Wasnik ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Abhijeet A. Desai a/w Shrikant Patil, Arjun Pawar, Digvijay S. Kachare, Ashlya Almeida and Mohini Rehpade i/b Desai Legal LLP, for the Petitioner.
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. G. P. a/w S. H. Kankal, AGP, for the Respondent-State,
Mr. Sandeep Deve, for the Intervener.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 8th OCTOBER, 2025.

PC:-

1. Heard the submissions made at the bar. At the request of Mr. Walimbe, learned Addl. GP appearing for the Respondent-State, four weeks time is granted for obtaining the updated instruction.

REKHA
PRAKASH
PATIL

Digitally signed by
REKHA PRAKASH
PATIL
Date: 2025.10.09
10:53:52 +0530

2. Since the Petitioner's Counsel has prayed for an interim order, we make it clear that the pendency of this Writ Petition shall not constitute any bar for the Authorities to consider the eligible departmental candidate for promotion to the post of Section Officer by following the mandate of the Rules, if so advised. However, any promotion given during the pendency of this Writ Petition will be subject to the outcome of this Writ Petition.

3. The Interim Application, seeking intervention, is kept pending and shall be considered on the next date. The Applicant will also be heard on the next date.

4. Stand over to **26th November, 2025.**

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)